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Decision 2 G.R. No. 239878

release of the warrant of arrest; and (B) to defer arraignment and other
proceedings’ filed by respondent Jocelyn Eleazar Monteros (Monteros), and
the omnibus motion to quash information and to defer arraignment® filed by
respondents Alfonso Servana Casurra (Casurra), Leonardo Luib Edera, Jr.
(Edera), Maria Separa Geotina (Geotina), and Armando Mapa Elumba
(Elumba), as adopted by respondent Carlo Reynaldo F. Lozada, Jr. (Lozada),

‘resulting to the dismissal of the criminal case for violation of Section 3(e) of
Republic Act No. (RA) 3019,” otherwise known as the “Anti-Graft and
Corrupt Practices Act,” against them.

The Factual Antecedents:

This case arose from a complaint® filed by Task Force Abono, Field
Investigation Office (Task Force) of the Office of the Ombudsman (OMB)
against respondents local government officials of Surigao City: Casurra is the
city mayor, Edera is the city treasurer, Monteros is the city accountant,
Geotina 1s the city engineer and a member of the Bids and Awards Committee
(BAC), Elumba is the city general services officer and a BAC member, and
Lozada is the city legal officer and a BAC member.” Respondent Rosemarie

V. Palacio (Palacio) is a private individual who is the proprietress of Rosa
“Mia” Trading."

The task force alleged that in early 2004, the Department of Budget and
Management Office issued a special allotment order amounting to
$723,000,000.00 for the implementation of the Farm Inputs and Farm
Implements Program of the Department of Agriculture.!* Out of the amount,
the City Government of Surigao, Surigao del Norte received £5,000,000.00."

Thus, the city, through respondents, entered into a contract with Palacio
and Rosa “Mia” Trading for the purchase of 3,332 kilograms of Elements 15-
15-30+T.E. Foliar Fertilizer for 1,500 per kilogram, or a total amount of
4,998,000.00." This was allegedly done without the requisite public bidding
under the procurement law.!* The city paid Rosa “Mia” Trading in two
tranches.!®

3 Id. at 333-335.

¢ Records (vol. I), pp. 445-456.

7 Republic Act No. 3019, Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act (1960). Approved: August 17, 1960.
8 Rollo, pp. 76-98.

9

Id. at 76.
0 1d.
1 1d. at 51.
2 1d.
B 1d. at 52.
4 d.

.
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Subsequenﬂy, the Commission on Audit (COA) post-audited the
transaction. It was discovered that there is a variance between the cost of

fertﬂizers. procured and the cost of fertilizers locally canvassed, resulting to
an overpricing.'®

As a rc?sult, the COA issued on June 14, 2006 a Notice of Disallowance
(NOD), which was subsequently amended on March 19, 2007.17

' Thereafter, on July 4, 2011, Task Force Abono filed the Complaint
against respondents for violation of Section 3(e) and (g) of RA 3019, Sections
10, 18, and 21 of RA 9184,'8 otherwise known as the “Government
Procurement Reform Act,” and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, as
well as administrative charges.!®

The OMB issued a resolution dated October 5, 2016 finding probable
cause for the filing of an Information for violation of Section 3(e) of RA
3019.%° This was approved by the Ombudsman on March 22, 2017.2!

On September 11, 2017, an Information dated May 2, 2017 was filed
before the Sandiganbayan charging respondents with violation of Section 3(e)
of RA 3019.%2

'® Id. at 52, 82-85.

7 Id. at 52.

% Entitled “An Act Providing for the Modernization, Standardization and Regulation of the Procurement
Activities of the Government and for Other Purposes” [GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT REFORM ACT]
(2003). Approved: January 10, 2003,

¥ Rollo, p. 52, 76-77.

% 1Id. at 52. Records (vol. I), pp. 6-29.

2 1d. 1d.

2 Id.Id. at 1-3. The Information reads:

On 3 May 2004, or sometime prior or subsequent thereto, in the Province of Isabela [sic],
Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused ALFONSO SERVANA
CASURRA, LEONARDQ LUIB EDERA, JR., JOCELYN ELEAZAR MONTEROS, MARIA
SEPARA GEOTINA, ARMANDO MAPA ELUMBA, CARLO REYNALDC FAROLAN
LOZADA, JR., high ranking public officers, being then the City Mayor, City Treasurer, City
Accountant, City Engineer, City General Services Officer[,] and City Legal Officer, respectively,
of the City of Surigao, Surigao del Norte, while in the performance of their official functions and
taking advantage of their official positions, with evident bad faith, manifest partiality or gross
inexcusable negligence, in conspiracy with ROSEMARIE V. PALACIO, Proprietress of Rosa
“Mia” Trading, did then and there willfully, unlawfully, and criminally give unwarranted
benefits, advantage, and preference to Rosa “Mia” Trading by entering into a contract or
transaction in behalf of the government with Rosa “Mia” Trading for the purchase of 3,332 kilos
of Elements 15-15-30+T.E.Foliar Fertilizer, in the absence of a public bidding in the procurement
process, and causing the payment thereof in the amount of One Thousand Five Hundred pesos
(P1,500.00) per kilo or a total of Four Million Nine Hundred Ninety-eight Thousand pesos
(P4,998,000.00), when other commercial foliar fertilizers, with equal or higher micro nutrient
content than Elements 15-15-30+T.E.Foliar Fertilizer, were readily available at the time of
procurement for only One Hundred Fifty pesos (P150.00), resulting to an overprice amounting
to Four Million Four Hundred Ninety Five Thousand and Five Hundred pesos (P4,495,500.00),
more or less, and, which defects accused knew fully well, were in violation of Republic Act No.
9184 (The Government Procurement Reform Act) and other pertinent existing rules and
regulations, to the unwarranted benefit and advantage of Rosa “Mia” Trading and undue injury
to the government in the total amount of P4,495,500.00, more or less.

CONTRARY TOLAW.
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Decision 8 G.R. No. 239878

In contention here is the Sandiganbayan’s dismissal of the criminal cases
against respondents by reason of inordinate delay.

The Constitution guarantees every person’s right to speedy disposition
of cases. Article III, Section 16 states:

Section 16. All persons shall have the right to a speedy disposition of
their cases before all judicial, quasi-judicial, or administrative bodies. )

The Court, in Cagang v. Sandiganbayan,’® laid down the guidelines for
determining if there is a violation of the right to speedy disposition of cases:

First, the right to speedy disposition of cases is different from the right
to speedy trial. While the rationale for both rights is the same, the right to
speedy trial may only be invoked in criminal prosecutions against courts of
law. The right to speedy disposition of cases, however, may be invoked before
any tribunal, whether judicial or quasi-judicial. What is important is that the
accused may already be prejudiced by the proceeding for the right to speedy
disposition of cases to be invoked.

Second, a case is deemed initiated upon the filing of a formal complaint
prior to a conduct of a preliminary investigation. This Court acknowledges,
however, that the Ombudsman should set reasonable periods for preliminary
investigation, with due regard to the complexities and nuances of each case.
Delays beyond this period will be taken against the prosecution. The period
taken for fact-finding investigations prior to the filing of the formal complaint
shall not be included in the determination of whether there has been inordinate
delay.

Third, courts must first determine which party carries the burden of
proof. If the right is invoked within the given time periods contained in current
Supreme Court resolutions and circulars, and the time periods that will be
promulgated by the Office of the Ombudsman, the defense has the burden of
proving that the right was justifiably invoked. If the delay occurs beyond the
given time period and the right is invoked, the prosecution has the burden of
justifying the delay.

If the defense has the burden of proof, it must prove first, whether the
case is motivated by malice or clearly only politically motivated and is attended
by utter lack of evidence, and second, that the defense did not contribute to the
delay.

Once the burden of proof shifts to the prosecution, the prosecution must
prove first, that it followed the prescribed procedure in the conduct of
preliminary investigation and in the prosecution of the case; second, that the
complexity of the issues and the volume of evidence made the delay inevitable;
and third, that no prejudice was suffered by the accused as a result of the delay.

¢ Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, supra note 60.
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Fourth, determination of the length of delay is never mechanical. Courts
must consider the entire context of the case, from the amount of evidence to be
weighed to the simplicity or complexity of the issues raised.

An exception to this rule is if there is an allegation that the prosecution
of the case was solely motivated by malice, such as when the case is politically
motivated or when there is continued prosecution despite utter lack of
evidence. Malicious intent may be gauged from the behavior of the prosecution
throughout the proceedings. If malicious prosecution is properly alleged and
substantially proven, the case would automatically be dismissed without need
of further analysis of the delay. :

Another exception would be the waiver of the accused to the right to
speedy disposition of cases or the right to speedy trial. If it can be proven that
the accused acquiesced to the delay, the constitutional right can no longer be
invoked.

In all cases of dismissals due to inordinate delay, the causes of the delays
must be properly laid out and discussed by the relevant court.

Fifth, the right to speedy disposition of cases or the right to speedy trial
must be timely raised. The respondent or the accused must file the appropriate
motion upon the lapse of the statutory or procedural periods. Otherwise, they
are deemed to have waived their right to speedy disposition of cases.5

Applying the guidelines in Cagang, the Court finds that there is a

violation of respondents’ right to speedy disposition of cases.

Period for fact-finding
investigation not included in the
determination of inordinate
delay.

Initially, it is very clear in Cagang that the period taken for fact-finding
investigations shall not be included in the determination of whether there is
inordinate delay; the period shall be reckoned from the filing of a formal
complaint.”® In other words, inordinate delay on cases filed with the OMB
primarily pertains to the period taken for preliminary investigation.

In this regard, the Sandiganbayan erred in including the period for fact-
finding in its determination of the period relevant to inordinate delay.

The Sandiganbayan summarized the dates relevant for inordinate delay:

1.

July 4, 2011 — Task Force Abono filed a complaint before the OMB;

69
70

Id. at 880-882Citations omitted.

Id.
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2. August 10, 2011 — an Order directing respondents (accused) to file
their respective counter-affidavits and supporting documents was
1ssued;
September 14, 2011 —respondent Geotina filed her counter-affidavit;
4. September 20, 2011 — respondents Lozada, Monteros, and Casurra
filed their counter-affidavits;
October 18, 2011 — respondent Edera filed his counter-affidavit;
6. April 17, 2012 — respondents filed their supplemental counter-
affidavits;
7. April 20, 2012 — an Order directing the parties to file their verified
position papers was issued,;
8. June 14, 2012 —respondents Edera, Monteros, Geotina, Elumba, and
Lozada filed their position paper;
9. November 4, 2013 — the case was submitted for resolution;
10. October 5, 2016 — the OMB issued a resolution finding probable
cause for violation of Section 3(e) of RA 3016;
11. March 22, 2017 — the Honorable Ombudsman approved the
resolution;
12. April 26,2017 and May 2, 2017 — respondents filed their Motions for
Reconsideration of the October 5, 2016 Resolution of the OMB;
13. September 11, 2017 — an Information dated May 2, 2017 was filed
before the Sandiganbayan charging respondents with violation of
Section 3(e) of RA 3019.”

W

w

In fine, the OMB’s preliminary investigation of the case started from the
filing of the complaint on July 4, 2011 and ended on the filing of the
Information before the Sandiganbayan on September 11, 2017. Again, the
period for fact-finding investigations shall not be included in the
determination of inordinate delay. Thus, it took six years, two months, and
seven days for the OMB to conduct its preliminary investigation. The question
now is whether this amount of time constitutes inordinate delay.

Prosecution bears the burden of
proof; it failed to show that the
delay was reasonable.

Cagang states that the burden of proof to justify the delay shifts
depending on when the right was invoked. The defense bears the burden if the
right was invoked within the periods prescribed by this Court, the Rules of
Court, or the OMB for the conduct of preliminary investigation; the
prosecution bears the burden if the right was invoked beyond the set periods,
and it must show that the delay was justifiable under the factors provided in
Cagang.”

T Rollo, pp. 54-55.

2 Cagang v. Sandiganbayan, supra note 60. “Once the burden of proof shifts to the prosecution, the
prosecution must prove first, that it followed the prescribed procedure in the conduct of preliminary
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their ability to prepare for their defense. As found by the Sandiganbayan,
respondents suffered public humiliation and embarrassment as a result of the
case dragging on for so long.® These circumstances constitute the actual
prejudice that respondents have suffered as a result of the delay.®

Right was timely invoked.

Cagang requires that the right to speedy disposition of cases must be
timely raised. In Catamco®® and Alarilla v. Sandiganbayan,®’ the Court,
applying Cagang, considered the filing of a motion for reconsideration of the
OMB resolution finding probable cause as a timely invocation of the right.

Here, the Court considers the motion for reconsideration®® filed by
Monteros before the OMB sufficient for purposes of determining whether the
respondents’ right to speedy disposition had been violated. Her invocation of
the right in the motion is deemed to cover the other respondents as they are
co-respondents in a single case and it assails a single resolution that applies to
all of them. In any event, worthy of great consideration is respondents’
immediate filing of the motions to quash before the Sandiganbayan after the
filing of the Information. These circumstances show that respondents did not
in any way sleep or waive their right to speedy disposition of cases.

Considering all the foregoing, respondents’ right to speedy disposition
of cases was undoubtedly infringed. The Sandiganbayan therefore did not
commit grave abuse of discretion in dismissing the criminal case against them.

As for respondent Palacio, the Court notes that the instant petition did
not assail the Sandiganbayan September 7, 2018 Resolution®® that dismissed
the criminal case as against her. The instant petition assails only the
Sandiganbayan Resolutions that dismissed the criminal case as against the rest
of the respondents. Thus, Palacio’s acquittal still stands.

WHEREFORE, the petition is DISMISSED. The November 27, 2017
Resolution and April 18, 2018 Resolution of the Sandiganbayan in Criminal
Case No. SB-17-CRM-1669 are hereby AFFIRMED.

8 Rollo, p. 68.

8 See Martinez Il v. People, supra note 83.
8 Supra note 74.

87 G.R. Nos. 236177-210, February 3, 2021.
8  Records (vol. I), pp. 408-429.

8  Records (vol. II), pp. 352-359.
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